

No. 13-517

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY P. WARGER,
Petitioner,
v.
RANDY D. SHAUERS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
Co-Chair,
Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L Street, N.W.
12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 336-5500

LISA S. BLATT
BOB WOOD
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000

R. REEVES ANDERSON*
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
370 Seventeenth Street
Suite 4400
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 863-1000
Reeves.Anderson@aporter.com

*Member of the Supreme Court bar; not admitted to practice in Colorado

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. RACIAL, ETHNIC, AND RELIGIOUS BIAS AMONG JURORS REMAINS A SERIOUS PROBLEM IN CRIMINAL CASES.....	2
II. THE CANON OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE REQUIRES ADMITTING EVIDENCE UNDER RULE 606(b) THAT TENDS TO PROVE A LITIGANT DID NOT RECEIVE A FAIR TRIAL	4
A. Rule 606(b) Implicates Core Constit- utional Concerns in the Criminal Context.....	5
B. This Court Should Consider Criminal- Specific Constitutional Concerns In Construing Rule 606(b)	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	10, 11
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	12
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Steele</i> , 961 A.2d 786 (Pa. 2008)	2, 3
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	9
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	5
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	12
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	5, 10
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	5
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	7, 8
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	9-10
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	5, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hard v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 812 F.2d 482 (9th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	5, 9, 10-11
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	4
<i>Irvin v. Down</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	5
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915)	11
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v.</i> <i>Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	5, 10
<i>Nudd v. Burrows</i> , 91 U.S. 426 (1875)	4
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	12
<i>Porter v. Illinois</i> , 479 U.S. 898 (1986)	10
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976)	3
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	10, 11
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983)	13
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shillcutt v. Gagnon</i> , 827 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1987)	2
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	6, 8, 11
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	7
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 546 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2008)	2, 8
<i>United States v. Boney</i> , 68 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	14
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 785 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1986)	3, 8
<i>United States v. Henley</i> , 238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2001)	2, 14
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000)	7
<i>United States v. Shalhout</i> , 507 F. App'x 201 (3d Cir. 2012)	2
<i>United States v. Villar</i> , 586 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2009).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	10, 11
<i>Williams v. Price</i> , 343 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 559 F. Supp. 1139 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	6
28 U.S.C. § 2702(b)	12
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(1)	13
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2)	13
Fed. R. Evid. 1101(b)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the United States, <i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987) (No. 86-177)	8
27 Charles A. Wright & Victor J. Gold, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure: Evidence</i> § 6074 (2d ed. 2007)	7, 13
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b) advisory committee's note (1972)	11
<i>Racist Juror Misconduct During Deliberations</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1595, 1596 (1988)	10
